
 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at *10.30 am on 

 
*WEDNESDAY 7 September 2016 

 
in the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT 

 

 
 

*Please note the time and date of this meeting 
 

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 

 
--- A G E N D A --- 

 
PART A 
 
1.  Mayor's Announcements.   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
3.  To receive and, if thought fit, confirm the Minutes of the previous 

meeting of Council:   
 
Civic Year 2016/17                                               6th July,  2016                                        



 
PART B 
 
4.  Report of the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing re 

Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Annual Plan 
2016-2017  (Pages 11 - 50) 
 

5.  Report of the Corporate Directors' Group re Budget Guideline 
Changes 2016/17  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

6.  Report of the Head of Financial Services re Capital Budget 
Monitoring 2016/17  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

7.  Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
re a. Neath Port Talbot Working in Partnership The Single 
Integrated Plan Annual Report 2015-2016 and b. Outside Body 
Representation  (Pages 63 - 126) 
 

PART C 
 
8.  To receive the following-and any questions raised by Members, or 

any matters to be raised by Cabinet Members:-   
 
Record of Executive Decisions of the Cabinet and Cabinet Boards. 

 
PART D 
 
9.  To receive any questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 

9.2 of the Council's Procedure Rules.   
 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.   
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 1 September 2016 



- 9 - 

60716 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  6 July, 2016 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  Mrs.S.M.Penry 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Mrs.J.Dudley 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.P.Bebell, Mrs.A.Chaves, Ms.C.Clement-
Williams, M.Crowley, A.P.H.Davies, 
D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, I.B.James, 
H.N.James, Mrs.L.H.James, M.L.James, 
A.Jenkins, E.E.Jones, Mrs.D.Jones, R.G.Jones, 
Mrs.K.Lloyd, A.R.Lockyer, J.Miller, Mrs.S.Miller, 
J.D.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
Mrs.K.Pearson, D.M.Peters, R.Phillips, 
M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, A.J.Taylor, A.H.Thomas, J.Warman, 
D.Whitelock, Mrs.L.G.Williams and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, A.Evans, H.Jenkins, G.Nutt, 
D.Michael, R.George, Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
and Ms.L.Steel. 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  

 
It was with deep regret that the Mayor advised Council of the death of 
Mr.D.Matthews who was a former Councillor of Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council and was current Vice Chair of the Older 
Persons’ Council. 
 
As a mark of respect Members stood for a minute’s silence. 
 
The Mayor extended Council’s congratulations to Mrs.B.Clegg from 
Neath Port Talbot who has been awarded the British Empire Medal in 
the Queen’s Birthday Honours for services to the elderly. 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



- 10 - 

60716 

2. MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 2016  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the following meetings of 

Council be confirmed: 
 
Council   11 May 2016 
Council   20 May 2016 
Council   25 May 2016 
 

Council received an update in regard to the progress on the Cefn 
Coed Museum as highlighted in the Minutes of Council of the 11 
May 2016.  Work was ongoing to move the Head Gear and to re-
open the site as soon as possible and discussions were taking 
place with the Welsh Government advising of the Council’s 
intention to re-open the site. 
 
 

3. ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT  
 
Members received a presentation from Mr.Steve Barry, Audit 
Manage
[...]

 
Members were also referred to the recent press release issued by the 
Welsh Local Government Association on the 1 July which stated: 
 
“Welsh Councils are proud to celebrate the diversity of all our 
communities from Butetown to Bangor.  We also have an historic 
tradition of tolerance which has been at the heart of Welsh civil 
society based on our firm foundation as a bi-lingual nation”. 
 
“Councils have been at the forefront of welcoming asylum seekers 
and refugees from all parts of the world for many years.  We value 
the contribution they have made and continue to make to society and 
we are proud of how Welsh communities have welcomed those who 
have been driven from their homes in situations of unimaginable 
crisis.  Indeed, council workforces, especially in areas like social care, 
have been enriched by the presence of people from countries across 
the EU providing essential support to our communities.” 
 
“Whilst it is pleasing to report from the police that despite a few 
isolated incidents there had been no noticeable spike in reports of 
hate crime across Wales, the National Police Chiefs’ Council has said 
331 hate crime incidents have been reported to a national online 
reporting site.  It is therefore important that we continue to monitor the 
situation in Wales and ready ourselves against any rise in hate 
crimes or abuse by those who might use last week’s referendum as 
cover to seek to divide our communities.  Welsh councils, working 
with all our public sector colleagues, remain fully committed to 
supporting integration and promoting tolerance among and within our 
communities across Wales”. 
 

Page 7



- 14 - 

60716 

. 
5. OUTSIDE BODY REPRESENTATION  

 
RESOLVED: that Councillor P.A.Rees be removed as the 

Authority’s representatives on the National 
Institute of Adult Continuing Education (NIACE) 
Dysgu Cymru Management Group as Council’s 
representation thereon was no longer required. 
 
 

6. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF CABINET AND CABINET BOARDS 
2016 (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
RESOLVED:  that the undermentioned Minutes be noted:- 

 
Cabinet       27.04.2016 
 
Children, Young People and Education 
Cabinet Board      28.04.2016 
 
Social Care, Health and Housing  
Cabinet Board      12.05.2016 
 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Board  19.05.2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Council  

7
th

 September 2016 

Report of the Director of Social Services Health and 
Housing– Nick Jarman 

 

 
 

Wards Affected:  

All wards 

Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Annual Plan 
2016-2017 

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 The report has been considered by the Children Young People 
Cabinet Board/ Scrutiny Committee on 28th July 2016. They were 
supportive of the proposal to commend to council for approval. 

1.2 The report is seeking Council approval for the Western Bay Youth 
Justice and Early Intervention draft annual Youth Justice Plan 2016/17 
to be commended to Council. After approval the WBYJ&EIS 
Management Board will sign off the plan prior to submission to the Youth 
Justice Board. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The production of a Youth Justice Plan is a statutory duty of the 
Local   Authority under Part 3, Section 40 of the Crime and     
Disorder Act 1998. 

The plan sets out: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



-how youth justice services are to be provided and funded, and 

-how the Youth Offending Service established by the Local 
Authority is to be composed and funded, how it will operate and 
what function it is to carry out. 

2.2  The youth justice plan contains information relating to: 

         -a summary of achievements  

         -structure and governance  

          -resources and value for money 

          -partnership arrangements  

          -actions for meeting KPI’s and improving performance 

          -risks to delivery 

 3. Background  

3.1  Youth Offending Services/Teams (YOS/Ts) are statutory multi-
agency partne
[...]
s number does not include those already within system 
from previous years). Over 500 children and young people were 
diverted away from having any criminal record during 2015/16. 

The medium risk to the Council is based on the percentage of the 
10-17 population who need to access the service ( and the confidential 
nature of our involvement) coupled with the impact on the Council 
should one of these young people commit a serious offence while 
under the supervision of the service. 

In line with Welsh language standards the service is offered in 
Welsh. This is an ongoing area of development 

 
 
Section 2 
NB: Please email this completed form to the Access to Services Team for 
agreement before obtaining approval from your Head of Service.  Head of Service 
approval is only required via email – no electronic signatures or paper copies are 
needed. 

Screening completed by: 

Name: Caroline Dyer 

Job title: Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Service Manager      

Date: 4/6/16 
 

Approval by Head of Service: 

Name: Julie Thomas 

Position: Head of Child  and Family Service 

Date: 07/07/16 

 
Please return the completed form to accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk 

Page 47

mailto:accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTORS GROUP 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
BUDGET GUIDELINE CHANGES 2016/17 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. The purpose of the report is to obtain approval for changes 

to the 2016/17 budget in accordance with the requirements 
of the Council’s constitution following Cabinet 
commendation at its meeting of 29th July 2016. 

 
Current Year Financial Position 
 

2. The Net Directly Controlled Budget is projected to over 
spend by £1.157m, but this is partly offset by a projected 
underspend of £934k in the other elements of the budget. 
The net projected over spe
[...]
iture as at 30th June 2016. 
 

Reason for proposed decisions 
 

12. To update the capital programme for 2016/17 and inform Members of 
the current year spend to date.   
 
Implementation of Decision  
 

13. The decisions are proposed for implementation after consultation with 
the Scrutiny Committee and approval by Council. 

 
 List of Background Papers 
13. Capital Programme working files 
14. Grant notifications 
  

Page 58



 

 
Officer Contact 
 

15. For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 

Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 
Tel: 01639 763644;         E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Huw Jones – Chief Accountant - Capital and Corporate 
Tel: 01639 763575;         E-mail: h.jones@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 59

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

COUNCIL 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES 

K.JONES 

7th September 2016 

 

MATTER FOR DECISION  

 

WARD AFFECTED: ALL 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP 
THE SINGLE INTEGRATED PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2015-2016 
 

Purpose of Report 

To present the Single Integrated Plan Annual Report for 2015-2016 for Council 

to consider and endorse following on from the Local Service Board approval of 

the report.  

 

Executive Summary 

The Local Service Board is required to publish an annual report, providing a 
balanced summary of the extent to which planned priorities and outcomes 
have been achieved. The Annual Report attached demonstrates that the Local 
Service Board and the supporting partnerships have organised their efforts to 
focus upon the agreed priorities. 
 
Background 
This Annual Report has been prepared by the Local Service Board and 
concentrates on progress against the following five cross cutting priorities 
agreed by partners: 
 
1. Children and Young People  
2. Anti-poverty  
3. Health Inequities  

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

4. Transport  
5. Community Safety 

 
The Annual Repo
[...]
nt that require further addressing here. 

 

Page 62



3 

 

Workforce Impacts 

The workforce implications of proposals developed by the Local Service Board 

in support of the LSB’s priorities have been identified as part of the 

development work and where appropriate have been reported as part of 

formal proposals. 

 

 

Legal Impacts 

This annual report has been prepared to ensure the Local Service Board 
discharges the statutory duty as contained within the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009. 
 
 
Risk Management 
There is a risk that the priorities set out in the Single Integrated Plan are not 
delivered in the transition from LSBs to PSBs. This is being mitigated by asking 
the PSB to formally consider the last Annual Report of the LSB (attached). 
 
 
Consultation 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 does not require a public 
consultation exercise to be conducted as part of the production of Annual 
Reports for Single Integrated Plans. However, an inclusive approach has been 
taken to the production of the Annual Report, with many partners having 
contributed to the final draft.  
 
 
Recommendation  

It is recommended that Members receive and endorse the Annual Report 

2015-2016 of the Single Integrated Plan prepared by the Local Service Board. 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

To meet the statutory requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009. 
 

Implementation of Decision 

The item is for information only. 

 

 

Page 63



4 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Neath Port Talbot Working in Partnership - Single Integrated Plan 
Annual Report 2015-2016 Single Integrated Plan. 
 

List of Background Papers 

 Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 
 “Shared Purpose – Shared Delivery” Guidance for Single Integrated Plans 

and Welsh Government draft guidance on producing SIP Annual Reports  
 

Officer Contact 

Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services, Telephone 

01639 763284, email: k.jones3@npt.gov.
[...]

representative on Neath Inspired (formerly the Business Improvement 
District (BID) , as only one Council representation is required which is 
Councillor M.Protheroe. 
 
Financial Impact 
 
There is no financial impact.  
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
There is no Equality Impact. 
 
Workforce Impacts 
 
There are no Workforce Impacts. 
 
Legal Powers 

Page 121



   

 
Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

Risk Management 

There are none. 

Consultation 

       There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendation: 

That Council approves the above change. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
To update the Council’s representation on Outside Bodies. 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is for immediate implementation. 

List of Background Papers 

The Constitution. 
 
Officer Contact 
  
Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services   
Contact: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  or telephone 01639 76328

Page 122

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


 

COUN-251115-REP-CE-KJ  

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

250516 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
25 MAY, 2016 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.H.Thomas, P.A.Rees, M.L.James, E.V.Latham, 
Mrs.S.Miller, P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, A.J.Taylor and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, A.Jarrett, D.Michael, Mrs.K.Jones, R.George and 
Mrs.A.Manchipp 
 
 

 
 
1. APPOINTMENT TO JOINT COMMITTEES FOR 2016/17  

 
Decision: 

 

That the following appointments to Joint Committees for 2016/17 be made:- 

 

Joint Resilience Committee 

 

Councillors A.N.Woolcock, Mrs.S.M.Penry, Mrs.D.Jones, R.G.Jones and 

Mrs.J.Dudley. 

 

Margam Joint Crematorium Committee 

 

Councillors E.V.Latham, J.S.Evans, R.G.Jones, P.Greenaway and A.Taylor. 

 

Joint Archives Committee 

 

Councillors P.A.Rees, M.L.James, D.W.Davies, Mrs.A.Wingrave and  

Mrs.J.Dudley 

 

 
[...]
tential.  It will also enable the Council to meet its duty to secure 
efficient education in its area. 
 

Implementation of the Decisions: 
 

The decision will be implementation after the 3-day call-in period. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



- 6 - 
 

80616 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
8 JUNE 2016 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.H.Thomas, P.A.Rees, E.V.Latham, Mrs.S.Miller, 
J.Rogers, A.J.Taylor and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, N. Jarman, G.Nutt, D.Michael, Mrs.K.Jones 
and Mrs.A.Manchipp 
 
 

 
1. DOMICILIARY CARE - FUTURE PROVISION  

 
Decisions:  

1. That Option 3 as contained in the circulated report, be approved as 
the way forward for the future provision of Domiciliary Care within 
the Authority, and that Officers commence a procurement to 
establish a Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS); 

2. That the transfer of the functions for recruitment, training and 
matching of Personal Assistants to the Homecare Service, be 
approved, creating a “PA Academy” within the Homecare Service; 

3. That the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing be given 
delegated authority to identify the scope of work to be retained in 
house, as referred to in paragraphs 102 and 125 of the circulated 
report.  

Reason for Proposed Decisions: 
 

To select future arrangements for providing Domiciliary Care 
Services which are the best fit with:- 

Page 131



- 7 - 
 

80616 

 Sustainability of employment 

 Ensuring that services are modern, efficient and responsive 

 Taking account of the demands of the Council’s FFP 

 Conform with the Council’s policy of “Digital by Choice” 

 Provide objective, defensible justifications in anticipation of 
potential commercial challenge 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in 
period. 

  

2. REVENUE OUTTURN AND RESERVES POSITION STATEMENT 
2015/16  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Revenue Outturn position for 2015/16, as contained 

in the circulated report, be approved; 
2. That the Specific Reserves attached at Appendix 4 to the 

circulated report, be approved; 
3. That the General Reserve attached at Appendix 5 to the 

circulated report, be approved; 
4. That the draft Statement of Accounts incorporate these 

proposals. 
 

Reason for Proposed Decisions: 
 
To agree the revenue outturn position and reserve schedules for 
2015/16. 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 

 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 

Page 132



- 8 - 
 

80616 

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Capital Programme outturn position for 2015/16, as contained in 
the circulated report, be noted. 
 

4. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in 
Minute No.5 below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised 
at today’s meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 
Reason: 
 
Due to the time element. 
 
 

5. MEMBER APPOINTMENT TO ERW JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
Decision: 
 
That this Authority’s Member representation on the ERW Joint 
Committee, be Councillor A.H.Thomas. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To approve this Authority’s Member representation on the ERW Joint 
Committee. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



- 9 - 
 

130716 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
13 JULY 2016 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees, M.L.James, E.V.Latham, Mrs.S.Miller, 
P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, A.J.Taylor and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, N. Jarman, G.Nutt, Mrs.S.Rees, 
Mrs.A.Manchipp and Miss.C.Davies 
 
 

 
1. BUDGET STRATEGY  

 
Members discussed the need for a further in the autumn report on the 
following:- 

 C
[...]
lementation of the Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the 3-day call-in period. 
 
Consultation: 

 
Consultation has been held on this proposal as contained in the 
circulated report 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

20616 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 2 JUNE 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham, P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Thomas, N. Jarman and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Agreed that Cllr. P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
 
Councillor P.A.Rees Report of the Director of Social Services, 

Health and Housing – Agreement between 
Hillside Secure Centre and Cefn Saeson 
Comprehensive School as he is 
Chairperson of Governors at Cefn Saeson. 
  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 7TH APRIL AND THE 
28TH APRIL 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 

Page 143



- 2 - 
 

20616 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

5. WESTERN BAY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD BUSINESS 
PLAN 16/17 AND ANNUAL REPORT 2015  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE INTER AUTHORITY AGREEMENT  
 
Members noted an amendment to the recommendations which should 
have read Head of Legal Services and not as stated in the  circulated 
report Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
Decision: 
  
1. That approval be granted to adopt the Inter Agency Agreement; 
 
2. That the lead social services officer in conjunction with the Head of 

Legal Services be authorised to make any further amendments to 
the Agreement following the Agreement being presented 
[...]
tion, conflict and turmoil on the needs of the 
service and ensure that suitable arrangements are in place for the next 
five years. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
An extensive consultation process commenced on the 10th March 2016 
as detailed in the private circulated report. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



- 7 - 
 

90616 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 9 JUNE 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

(SPECIAL) 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.A.Thomas, N.Evans and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. COMMISSIONING AND SUPPORT SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 
2016-17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Commissioning and Support Services Business Plan for the 
financial year 2016/2017, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated 
report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the division undertakes the requirements of the Council’s 
corporate performance management framework. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



- 8 - 
 

300616 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 30 JUNE 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees, (Chairperson) P.D.Richards and A.J.Taylor 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
J.Burge, I.Guy and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr.P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Members made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor  P.D.Richards 
[...]
	4 Report of the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing re Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Annual Plan 2016-2017
	Youth Justice Plan 2016-17 working document updated 16 8 16
	1 _EIA_screening_form_ (3)

	5 Report of the Corporate Directors' Group re Budget Guideline Changes 2016/17
	6 Report of the Head of Financial Services re Capital Budget Monitoring 2016/17
	7 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re a. Neath Port Talbot Working in Partnership The Single Integrated Plan Annual Report 2015-2016 and b. Outside Body Representation
	SIP Annual report 15-16 FINAL
	COUN-070816-REP-CE-KJ - outside bodies

	 Record of Executive Decisions of the Cabinet and Cabinet Boards.
	Minutes , 01/06/2016 Cabinet
	Minutes , 08/06/2016 Cabinet
	Minutes , 13/07/2016 Cabinet
	Minutes , 20/07/2016 Cabinet
	Minutes , 02/06/2016 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 09/06/2016 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 30/06/2016 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 30/06/2016 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board sp
	Minutes , 28/07/2016 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 09/06/2016 Social Care, Health and Housing Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 14/07/2016 Social Care, Health and Housing Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 29/06/2016 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 14/07/2016 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 27/07/2016 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 22/04/2016 Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 03/06/2016 Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 15/07/2016 Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 14/04/2016 Environment and Highways Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 26/05/2016 Environment and Highways Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 03/06/2016 Environment and Highways Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 07/07/2016 Environment and Highways Cabinet Board




Minutes of the meeting


- 79 - 

70916 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  7 September,  2016 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  Mrs.S.M.Penry 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Mrs.J.Dudley 

Councillors: 
 

H.M.Bebell, Mrs P.Bebell, A.Carter, M.Crowley, 
A.P.H.Davies, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 
M.Ellis, J.S.Evans, C.P.Golding, H.N.James, 
M.L.James, A.Jenkins, E.E.Jones, M.Jones, 
S.Jones, A.Llewelyn, Mrs.K.Lloyd, A.R.Lockyer, 
J.Miller, Mrs.S.Miller, C.Morgan, J.D.Morgan, 
Ms.C.Morgans, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
Mrs.K.Pearson, D.M.Peters, R.Phillips, 
M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, A.Taylor, 
A.J.Taylor, A.H.Thomas, D.Whitelock, 
I.D.Williams, Mrs.L.G.Williams and 
Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, N. Jarman, 
D.Griffiths, Mrs.K.Jones, I.Davies, R.George 
and Mrs.A.Manchipp 
 

  
  
 

 
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  

 
It is with great sadness that I would advise  
Council of the death of Councillor Alf Siddley, Mr Cyril James the 
husband of Councillor Mrs Lella James and father to Councillor 
Ian James, who was also Mayor’s Consort in 2010/2011 and also 
former Councillor Les Davies, who was a Member of this 
Authority from 2004 to 2008 

 
As a mark of respect Members stood for a minute’s silence.  
 



- 80 - 

70916 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Councillor C.M.Crowley Re Decision Record of the Policy 

and Resources Cabinet Board 
held on 29 June 2016, as it relates 
to the Aberavon Green Stars as he 
is its president. 

 
Councillor Mrs.S.Miller Re Report of the Director of Social 

Services, Health and Housing on 
the Western Bay Youth Justice 
and Early Intervention Annual Plan 
for 2016/2017, as she is employed 
by ABMu, which is a partner of 
Western Bay and confirmed her 
dispensation to speak but not vote 
thereon. 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 2016/17  
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the following meeting of Council 

be confirmed, subject to Councillor M.Jones being 
added to the list of Members present: 

 
 Council     6 July, 2016 
 
(NB: Members asked for an update in relation to the 

provision of name/role plates at Committee meetings 
and were advised that the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services would look into 
this further.)  

 
  

4. WESTERN BAY YOUTH JUSTICE AND EARLY INTERVENTION 
ANNUAL PLAN 2016-2017  
 
Council received the Report of the Director of Social Services, Health 
and Housing on the Western Bay Youth Justice and Early 
Intervention Annual Plan for 2016/2017, which had been commended 



- 81 - 

70916 

to Council for adoption by the Children, Young People and Education 
Cabinet Board held on 28 July, 2016.  
 
Following presentation of the report, Members raised the following 
issues: 
 

 Members asked the reason behind the postponement of the 
Review referred to in the report and were advised that this was 
due to the changes in the Secretary of State and Minister for 
Justice. 

 Members were pleased to note that 520 young people had been 
diverted from a custodial sentence. 

 Members also asked what partnership working was in place and 
were pleased to note that NPT Homes worked with the 
Authority to find suitable accommodation for care leavers and 
also for those young people discharged from custody. In 
addition there was multiagency joint working with for example 
Health. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Western Bay Youth Justice and Early 

Intervention Annual Plan for 2016/2017, an 
Appended to the Council report, be adopted. 

 
 

5. BUDGET GUIDELINE CHANGES 2016/17  
 
Members received the Report of the Corporate Directors’ Group in 
relation to Budget Guideline Changes for 2016/17, which had been 
commended to Council by Cabinet at its meeting on 29 July, 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: 1.        that the budget virements, as contained      

in Paragraph 6 of the circulated report, be 
approved; 

                          2. that the reserve movements, as contained in 
Paragraph 7 of the circulated report, be 
approved. 

 
 

6. CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Financial Services on 
Capital Budget Monitoring for 2016/17, which had been commended 
to Council by Cabinet at its meeting on 29 July, 2016. 
 



- 82 - 

70916 

RESOLVED:   1. that the proposed capital budget for 2016/17, in 
the sum of £48.460m, as contained in the 
circulated report, be approved; 

            2.  that the position in relation to expenditure as at 30 
June 2016, be noted. 

 
 

7. NEATH PORT TALBOT WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP THE 
SINGLE INTEGRATED PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2015-2016  
 
Council received, as an Appendix to the circulated report, a copy of 
the Neath Port Talbot Single Integrated Plan Annual Report for 
2015/16, which had been commended to Council by the Local 
Service Board.  Members noted that this was the last report of the 
Local Service Board, which had now been replaced by the Public 
Service Board.   
 
Following the verbal presentation, Members raised the following:- 
 

 In relation to Priority 4 Members asked that the Public Service 
Board look into the provision of better transport, including 
community transport.  Members felt that, due to the 
centralisation of many of the Authority’s services, due to budget 
cuts, the need for improved transport, especially in rural areas 
was critical.  Could the Public Service Board meet with 
Community Council representatives to discuss this further.  
Officers confirmed that transport was included in the Regional 
working and that there were comprehensive community 
transport schemes in the area.  There needed to be a radical 
approach by Welsh Government to address these issues. 

 In relation to the Flood Risk Management Plan, Members raised 
the incidents of flooding which had occurred on the weekend of 
2 September 2016 in the Swansea Valley and asked that their 
thanks be put on record to the staff, the Local Area Coordinator 
and the emergency services for their assistance, together with 
the tremendous community effort.  The local Member would be 
speaking to Joint Resilience regarding the incidents and also 
invited Cabinet Members and Officers to meet with the 
residents affected to discuss any outstanding issues.  Members 
felt that in some areas the lack of riverbed dredging, by Natural 
Resources Wales, had contributed to the flooding over recent 
years.  In other areas the topography of the land together with 
unauthorised excavation works had had a negative impact, this 
would need to be addressed by Enforcement Officers as 
appropriate. 



- 83 - 

70916 

 
RESOLVED:     that the 2015/16 Annual Report of the Single 

Integrated Plan prepared by the Local Service Board, 
be endorsed. 

 
 

8. OUTSIDE BODY REPRESENTATION  
 
RESOLVED: that, for the reasons specified in the circulated 

report, Councillors A.R.Lockyer and M.Harvey be 
removed as the Authority’s representatives on 
Neath Inspired (formerly the Business Improvement 
District (BID).  

 
 

9. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF CABINET AND CABINET BOARDS 
2016/17 (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
RESOLVED :    that the undermentioned Minutes be noted:- 

 
Cabinet 25 May 2016  
Cabinet   1 June 2016  
Cabinet    8 June 2016  
Cabinet  13 July 2016  
Cabinet 20 July 2016  
Children, Young People and 
Education 

  2 June 2016  

Children, Young People and 
Education (Special)  

  9 June 2016  

Children, Young People and 
Education  

30 June 2016  

Children, Young People and 
Education  

30 June 2016  

Children, Young People and 
Education  

28 July 2016  

Social Care, Health and Housing 9 June 2016  
Social Care, Health and Housing 14 July 2016  
Policy and Resources 29 June 2016  
Policy and Resources 14 July 2016  
Policy and Resources 27 July 2016  
Economic and Community 
Regeneration  

22 April 2016  

Economic and Community 
Regeneration 

3 June 2016  

Economic and Community 15 July 2016  



- 84 - 

70916 

Regeneration 
Environment and Highways  14 April 2016  
Environment and Highways 26 May 2016  
Environment and Highways 
(Special) 

3 June 2016  

Environment and Highways 7 July 2016  
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


